

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LISA TYRA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Supreme Court No. *Publ Ofc 8-15-13 Rec 12-11-13*
Court of Appeals No. 298444
L.C. Case No. 09-103111-NH

ORGAN PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF
MICHIGAN, a ~~Michigan corporation d/b/a~~ *Defendant-Appellee and*
GIFT OF LIFE MICHIGAN, STEVEN COHN,
M.D., and WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL,

*Unklnas
N. Grant*

Defendants-Appellants,

And

DILLIP SAMARA PUNGAVAN, M.D. and
JOHN DOE,

Defendants.

OK

148087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF REQUESTED	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	3
Underlying Facts.....	3
Motion for Summary Disposition.....	4
Court of Appeals Proceedings	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND CASE LAW CONFIRM THAT A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTION CANNOT BE COMMENCED BEFORE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE-WAITING-PERIOD OF MCL 600.2912b(1). PLAINTIFF DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND AS A RESULT HER PREMATURE COMPLAINT DID NOT TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WHICH HAS EXPIRED	10
MCL 600.2912b.....	10
MCL 600.5856.....	11
<i>Burton v Reed City</i>	13
<i>Bush v Shahabang</i>	14
<i>Driver v Naini</i>	16

II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT <i>ZWIERS</i> AND MCL 600.2301 MIGHT PERMIT PLAINTIFF TO AMEND HER PREMATURELY FILED COMPLAINT, IN CONTRAVENTION OF CONTROLLING MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	18
1.	<i>Zwiers'</i> Reliance On <i>Bush</i> As The Basis For Allowing Tolling Where A Plaintiff Failed To Comply With The Notice-Waiting-Period Of MCL 600.2912b(1) Was Erroneous.....	19
2.	<i>Burton</i> And <i>Driver</i> Are Controlling Precedent In Cases Which Involve The Premature Filing Of A Complaint Before The Expiration Of The Applicable Statutory Notice Period.....	21
3.	MCL 600.2301 Does Not Apply To Cure An NOI Which Did Not Comply With The Notice-Waiting-Period And Where The Limitations Period Has Since Expired.....	24
	RELIEF REQUESTED	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Auslander v Chernick</i> , 480 Mich 910; 739 NW2d 620 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc</i> , 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797 (2010)	24
<i>Boyd v WG Wade Shows</i> , 443 Mich 515; 505 NW2d 544 (1993).....	24
<i>Boodt v Borgess Medical Ctr</i> , 481 Mich 558; 751 NW2d 44 (2008).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Burton v Reed City Hosp Corp</i> , 471 Mich 745; 691 NW2d 424 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeCosta v Gossage</i> , 486 Mich 116; 782 NW2d 734 (2010).....	25
<i>Dressel v Ameribank</i> , 468 Mich 557; 664 NW2d 151 (2003).....	9
<i>Driver v Cardiovascular Clinical Assoc</i> , 488 Mich 957; 790 NW2d 697 (2010).....	vii
<i>Driver v Naini</i> , 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eggleston v Bio-Medical Applications of Detroit, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 29; 658 NW2d 139 (2003)	9
<i>Furr v McLeod</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2013) (Docket No. 310652)	vii
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003)	25
<i>Johnson v Hurley Medical Group, PC</i> , 491 Mich 892; 810 NW2d 273 (2012)	26
<i>Jones v Enertel, Inc</i> , 467 Mich 266; 650 NW2d 334 (2002).....	12
<i>Karaczewski v Farbman Stein & Co</i> , 478 Mich 28; 732 NW2d 56 (2007)	24
<i>Miller v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 481 Mich 601; 751 NW2d 463 (2008).....	12
<i>Oakland Co v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 144; 566 NW2d 616 (1997).....	21

<i>Omelenchuk v City of Warren</i> , 461 Mich 567; 609 NW2d 177 (2000).....	22
<i>Paige v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006)	24
<i>People v Buckley</i> , 302 Mich 12; 4 NW2d 448 (1942).....	13
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 477 Mich 18; 727 NW2d 127 (2007).....	12
<i>People v Mitchell</i> , 428 Mich 364; 408 NW2d 798 (1987)	24
<i>Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp</i> , 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scarsella v Pollak</i> , 461 Mich 547; 607 NW2d 711 (2000)	13
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999).....	9
<i>Tyra v Organ Procurement Agency of Mich</i> , 302 Mich App 208; ___ NW2d ___ (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waltz v Wyse</i> , 469 Mich 642; 677 NW2d 813 (2004).....	22
<i>Zwiers v Growney</i> , 286 Mich App 38; 778 NW2d 81 (2009) <i>lv. den.</i> 783 NW2d 514 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS

<i>Simon v Widrig</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals issued July 15, 2008 (Docket No. 277070), <i>lv. den.</i> 483 Mich 906; 762 NW2d 164 (2009).....	6
---	---

STATUTES

MCR 2.111(F)(3).....	4, 6
MCR 2.116(C)(7)	<i>passim</i>
MCR 7.215(J).....	7
MCR 7.215(J)(3)	7
MCL 600.1901.....	12
MCL 600.2301.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 600.2912b.....	<i>passim</i>

MCL 600.2912b(1).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 600.2912b(3).....	23
MCL 600.2912b(4).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 600.2912b(7).....	11
MCL 600.2912b(8).....	11
MCL 600.2912b(9).....	11
MCL 600.5805(6).....	1
MCL 600.5856.....	11
MCL 600.5856(a).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 600.5856(c).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 600.5856(d).....	<i>passim</i>

PUBLIC ACTS

1993 PA 78	4, 10, 14
2004 PA 87	14
